

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
(\$000s, unless otherwise indicated)	2016	2015	2016	2015
Oil and gas sales (before royalty expense)	20,695	17,333	47,925	36,112
Cash flow from (used in) operating activities	(4,371)	4,182	5,251	13,178
Funds flow from (used in) operations 2	(3,655)	5,555	(2,257)	11,737
Per share - Basic and Diluted (\$/share)	(0.01)	0.02	(0.01)	0.05
Loss	(25,862)	(4,757)	(42,039)	(10,260)
Per share - Basic and Diluted (\$/share)	(0.08)	(0.02)	(0.14)	(0.04)
Capital expenditures, excluding acquisitions	749	447	4,366	3,333
Acquisitions, after adjustments	240	13,304	825	13,691
Capital dispositions, after adjustments	24,702	-	24,702	-
Net debt 3	122,032	38,405	122,032	38,405
Production (Boe/d)	22,647	11,814	22,971	11,918
Percent natural gas (%)	92	95	92	95
Combined sales price (\$/Boe)	10.04	16.12	11.46	16.74
Operating netback (\$/Boe) 4	(0.02)	7.08	1.35	7.21
Corporate netback (\$/Boe) 5	(1.76)	5.19	(0.54)	5.46